Received 20 November 2023; accepted 4 December 2023. Date of publication 6 December 2023; date of current version 29 January 2024.
The review of this article was arranged by Editor J. Wang.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2023.3340136
A 65nm Cryogenic CMOS Design and
Performance at 4.2K for Quantum
State Controller Application
MUNEHIRO TADA 1 (Fellow, IEEE), KOICHIRO OKAMOTO1, TAKAHISA TANAKA2, MAKOTO MIYAMURA1,
HIROKI ISHIKURO 2 (Member, IEEE), KEN UCHIDA3 (MEMBER, IEEE), AND TOSHITSUGU SAKAMOTO1

in a haystackPhys,” Phys. Rev. Lett. vol. 79, p. 325, Jul. 1997,
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.79.325.
[2] P.W. Shor, “Polynomial-time algorithms for prime factorization and
discrete logarithms on a quantum computer,” SIAM J. Comput. vol. 26,
pp. 1484–1509, Oct. 1997, doi: 10.1137/S0097539795293172.
[3] M. H. Yung, J. D. Whitfield, S. Boixo, D. G. Tempel,
and A. Aspuru-Guzik, “Introduction to quantum algorithms
for physics and chemistry,” in Advances in Chemical
Physics, vol. 154, Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley, 2014. [Online].
Available:https://doi.org/10.1002/9781118742631.ch03
[4] Y. Nakamura, Y. A. Pashkin, and J. S. Tsai, “Coherent control of
macroscopic quantum states in a single-Cooper-pair box,” Nature
vol. 398, pp. 786–788 Apr. 1999, doi: 10.1038/19718.
[5] D. J. Reilly, “Challenges in scaling-up the control interface of a
quantum computer,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meet. (IEDM)
2019, pp. 31.7.1–31.7.6, doi: 10.1109/IEDM19573.2019.8993497.
[6] B. Patra et al., “Cryo-CMOS circuits and systems for quantum
computing applications,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 53, no. 1,
pp. 309–321, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2017.2737549.
[7] D. J. Frank et al., “A Cryo-CMOS low-power semi-autonomous
qubit state controller in 14nm FinFET technology,” in Proc.
IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC), 2022, pp. 360–362,
doi: 10.1109/ISSCC42614.2022.9731538.
[8] H.-L. Chiang et al., “Design technology co-optimization for
cold CMOS benefits in advanced technologies” in Proc. IEEE
Int. Electron Devices Meet. (IEDM), 2021, pp. 13.2.1–13.2.4,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM19574.2021.9720573.
[9] S. S. Parihar, V. M. Van Santen, S. Thomann, G. Pahwa,
Y. S. Chauhan, and H. Amrouch, “Cryogenic CMOS for quantum
processing: 5-nm FinFET-based SRAM arrays at 10 K,” IEEE
Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 70, no. 8, pp. 3089–3102,
Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2023.3278351.
[10] A. Beckers, F. Jazaeri, and C. Enz, “Cryogenic MOS transistor
model,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 9, pp. 3617–3625,
Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2854701.
[11] E. Schriek, F. Sebastiano, and E. Charbon, “A Cryo-CMOS digital cell
library for quantum computing applications,” IEEE Solid-State Circuits
Lett., vol. 3, pp. 310–313, 2020, doi: 10.1109/LSSC.2020.3017705.
[12] G. Pahwa, P. Kushwaha, A. Dasgupta, S. Salahuddin, and
C. Hu, “Compact modeling of temperature effects in FDSOI
and FinFET devices down to cryogenic temperatures,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 4223–4230, Sep. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3097971.
[13] K. Okamoto et al., “Cryogenic CMOS performance analysis including
BEOL characteristics at 4K for quantum controller application,” in
Proc. IEEE Int. Interconnect Technol. Conf., 2022, pp. 139–141,
doi: 10.1109/IITC52079.2022.9881293.
[14] M. Tada et al., “Improving reliability of copper dual-damascene
interconnects by impurity doping and interface strengthening,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 54, no. 8, pp. 1867–1877, Aug. 2007,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2007.901265.
[15] M. Tada et al., “Feasibility study of 45-nm-node scaled-
down cu interconnects with molecular-pore-stacking (MPS) SiOCH
films,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 54, no. 4, pp. 797–806,
Apr. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TED.2007.892357.
[16] G. D. Cahill, S. K. Watson, and R. O. Pohl, “Lower limit to the
thermal conductivity of disordered crystals,” Phys. Rev. B, vol. 46,
p. 6131, Sep. 1992, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevB.46.6131.
[17] H. Oka, T. Inaba, S. Iizuka, H. Asai, K. Kato, and
T. Mori, “Effect of conduction band edge states on coulomb-
limiting electron mobility in cryogenic MOSFET operation,” in
Symp. VLSI Technol. Circuits Tech. Dig., 2022, pp. 334–335,
doi: 10.1109/VLSITechnologyandCir46769.2022.9830505.
[18] S. M. Sze and K. K. Ng, Physics of Semiconductor Devices, 3rd ed.
New York, NJ, USA: Wiley, 2006.
[19] T. Miyao et al., “Enhanced drain current in transient mode due to
long ionization time of shallow impurities at 4K in 65-nm bulk cryo
CMOS transistors,” in Proc. Device Res. Conf. (DRC), Ohio, USA,
2022, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/DRC55272.2022.9855815.
[20] A. Grill et al., “Reliability and variability of advanced CMOS devices
at cryogenic temperature,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Rel. Phys. Symp. (IRPS),
doi: 10.1109/IRPS45951.2020.9128316.
[21] “BSIM-CMG model: BSIM-CMG-GAA 100.0.0beta0_1.” Accessed: